

S.C.(Special) : 38 of 2024 (POCSO Act)

Order No. 24 dated 16-01-2025

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition dtd. 30-11-24 and petition dated 13-12-24 filed by the defacto complainant and for taking cognizance.

Accused person namely Sentu Sk is not produced from JC.

A fresh vokatnama is filed on behalf of the accused Sentu Sk. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Sentu Sk has filed another application praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Ld. Special PP in-charge is present with CD.

Perused the CD.

Cognizance taken.

Now both the bail petitions dtd. 30-11-24 and today (16-01-2025) are moved by the Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitting that the accused person is innocent and police has falsely lodged this case against him and prays for enlarging him on bail.

The petition dated 13-12-24 filed by the defacto complainant, is not moved before this court. However, defacto complainant by filing that application duly supported by verification, pleaded that the family members of the accused person are putting undue influence upon her and her family members to withdraw the case even she was threatened with dire consequences.

Ld. Special PP in-charge raises objection on the point of bail, refers materials of the CD and leaves the matter at the discretion of this Court.

Perused the materials in the case record and the CD.

Return CD.

Charge sheet is submitted u/s 351(2) BNS and 06 of the POCSO Act, sufficient inculcating materials are available before this court which do not encourage this court to consider the prayer of the accused for enlarging him on bail. Accordingly, both the prayers are rejected.

To 06-02-2025 for production of accused from JC and for supply of copy.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Judge Special (POCSO Act), Kalna

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Judge Special (POCSO Act),
Kalna