

S. C. Special : 38 of 2024

Order No. 25 dated 06-02-2025

Accused person namely Sentu Sk is produced from JC.

Ld. Special PP in charge is present and files hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Today is fixed for supply of copy, copy supplied to the accused and his endorsement is collected on the order sheet.

One bail application is submitted on behalf of the accused person. The bail application is taken up for hearing.

It is submitted on behalf of the accused person that charge sheet is already submitted against the accused in this case, affidavits are filed before Ld. ACJM, Kalna on behalf of the complainant expressing their no-objection if the accused is enlarged on bail. At this stage there is no necessity to keep the accused on further accused on detention and so his prayer may be considered and allowed.

Ld. Special PP In charge referred material in the CD and submitted that sufficient materials are available against the accused and finally prayed for passing appropriate order.

Perused the materials on record, CD itself. The VG of this case had already passed away by committing suicide (as per investigation till date) however, there are sufficient materials revealed during investigation, against the accused which are apparently sufficient to show involvement of the present accused with the unnatural death of the victim of this case. At this backdrop, even in presence of affidavits submitted before Ld. ACJM, Kalna, this Court do not find it fit and proper to enlarge the accused on bail and accordingly, his prayer is considered and rejected.

To 03-03-2025 for framing of charge and production of accused from JC.

Dict. & corr.

Judge, Special Court (POCSO Act), Kalna

Judge, Special Court,
(POCSO Act), Kalna